

**PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES REPORT**  
**ZONING MAP AMENDMENT**

**PUBLIC HEARING**  
**PREZ 2013-0002**

**DATE:** **October 15, 2013**  
**MEETING DATE:** **October 23, 2013**  
**REPORT BY:** **Brian Kulina**

**REQUEST:**

A Zoning Map amendment request from Mogollon Engineering and Surveying, Inc., on behalf of Chason Development, to rezone approximately 4.02 acres located at 600 W University Heights Drive North from Suburban Commercial (SC) to High Density Residential (HDR).

**STAFF RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends the Planning and Zoning Commission forward the Zoning Map amendment to the City Council with a recommendation for approval subject to the conditions as noted in the Recommendation section of this report.

**PRESENT LAND USE:**

Undeveloped land in the Suburban Commercial (SC) zone.

**PROPOSED LAND USE:**

A 111-unit, multi-family residential apartment complex containing three (3) apartment building, three (3) carriage buildings, and a clubhouse.

**NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT:**

North: Interstate-40 and Woodland Village Shopping Center; Highway Commercial (HC) zone  
East: Interstate-17, Circle K, and Table Rock Apartments; Highway Commercial (HC) and High Density Residential (HR) zones  
South: Townhomes; High Density Residential (HR) zone  
West: Village at University Heights Condominiums; High Density Residential (HR) zone

**REQUIRED FINDINGS:**

**STAFF REVIEW.** An application for a Zoning Map amendment shall be submitted to the Planning Director and shall be reviewed and a recommendation prepared. The Planning Director's recommendation shall be transmitted to the Planning Commission in the form of a staff report prior to a scheduled public hearing. The recommendation shall set forth whether the Zoning Map amendment should be granted, granted with conditions to mitigate anticipated impacts caused by the proposed development, or denied; and shall include an evaluation of the consistency and conformance of the proposed amendment with the goals of the General Plan and any applicable specific plans; and a recommendation on the amendment based on the standards of the zones set forth in Section 10-40.20 "Establishment of Zones" of the Zoning Code (Page 40.20-1).

**FINDINGS FOR REVIEWING PROPOSED AMENDMENTS.** All proposed amendments shall be evaluated as to whether the application is consistent with and conforms to the goals of the General Plan and any applicable specific plans; and the proposed amendment will not be detrimental to the public interest, health, safety, convenience, or welfare of the City of Flagstaff (the "City") and will add to the public good as described in the General Plan; and the affected site is physically

PREZ 2013-0002  
October 23, 2013

suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, operating characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle access, public services, and utilities to ensure that the requested zone designation and the proposed or anticipated uses and/or development will not endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard to the property or improvements in the vicinity in which the property is located. If the application is not consistent with the General Plan and any other applicable specific plan, the applicable plan must be amended in compliance with the procedures established in Chapter 11-10 of the City Code (Title 11: General Plans and Subdivisions) prior to considering the proposed amendment.

## **STAFF REVIEW:**

### **Introduction/Background**

The Applicant, Mogollon Engineering and Surveying, Inc., is requesting a Zoning Map amendment to rezone approximately 4.02 acres located at 600 W University Heights Drive North from the Suburban Commercial (SC) zone to the High Density Residential (HR) zone. This amendment would allow the development of a 111 unit multi-family residential apartment complex with 12 affordable housing units set at an average of 80 percent Area Median Income for a period of 30 years. The subject property is currently undeveloped land with some large groupings of ponderosa pine trees. The terrain has a slope gradient of three-and-one-half percent (3.5%) from the north to the south toward Sinclair Wash. For additional information on the reason for the request, site characteristics, and anticipated community benefits, please reference the attached Site Analysis and Reason for Request Narrative.

Land uses north of the subject property, across Interstate-40 along Woodlands Village Boulevard, are predominately commercial and include such amenities as hotels, grocery stores, restaurants, banks, clothing stores, office supply stores, and physical fitness facilities. Land uses to the east of the subject property, across Beulah Boulevard and Interstate-17, are a mixture of commercial and residential development and include a convenience store and an apartment complex. The land uses to the south and west of the subject property, across University Heights Drive North, are comprised of various types of residential development, including single-family, townhouse, and condominiums.

If the Zoning Map amendment request is approved, the next steps in the process will be the filing of an application for Site Plan review followed by Civil Construction Plan submittal and Building Plan submittal. A Development Agreement between the City and Chason Development has been drafted, a copy of which is attached to this report, for the dedication of affordable housing units and must be approved by the City Council via a resolution prior to the second reading of the Zoning Map amendment ordinance. The subject property currently covers three separately identified parcels (APN's 112-20-013A, -014B, and -015B). These parcels must be combined into one parcel prior to building permit submittal.

A Flagstaff Area Regional Land Use and Transportation Plan (the "Regional Plan") amendment request, which is directly related to this application, was recommended for approval by staff on September 9, 2013. Final action on the Regional Plan amendment was taken by the Planning and Zoning Commission prior to the consideration of this application.

### **Proposed Development Concept Plans**

The Applicant, Mogollon Engineering and Surveying, Inc., is requesting a Zoning Map amendment for a 111-unit, multi-family residential apartment complex known as "Trailside Apartments."

### **General Plan – Flagstaff Area Regional Land Use and Transportation Plan**

The Regional Plan identifies the subject property as having a land use designation of Parks and Recreation. A Regional Plan amendment to change the land use designation to High Density Residential has been requested by the Application and was considered prior to the consideration of this application. All substantive Regional Plan issues were addressed in the previous

PREZ 2013-0002  
October 23, 2013

Regional Plan amendment report. The zoning contemplated by this Zoning Map amendment request is in conformance with the land use designation contemplated in the accompanying Regional Plan amendment request.

### **Zoning – City of Flagstaff Zoning Code**

The City of Flagstaff Zoning Code, which was adopted in November 2011, (the “Zoning Code”) identifies the 4.02 acre subject property as being located in the Suburban Commercial (SC) zone. Multi-family residential uses are allowed within the SC zone as part of a mixed-use development located above or behind permitted non-residential uses or when classified as a Planned Residential Development, which is subject to the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit (Section 10-40.30.040.B of the Zoning Code, Page 40.30-16); however, these development options are limited to a maximum density of 13 dwelling units/acre and a maximum building height of 25 feet. A comparison of the current and proposed zoning can be found under the “Building Form and Density Standards” subsection of this report.

### ***Open Space***

Development within the proposed High Density Residential (HR) zone is required to maintain a minimum of 15 percent of the lot area as open space. In accordance with Section 10-40.30.030.C of the Zoning Code (Page 40.30-9), the areas set aside for resource preservation (i.e. floodplains, slopes, and forests), active and passive recreation uses, landscape areas, and community gardens may be used to satisfy the open space standard. Using these parameters, the 4.02 acre (175,111 square feet) site is required to maintain at least 26,267 square feet of open space. The proposed development maintains 49,154 square feet of open space, which is 28% of the lot area. The majority of the open space is clustered around the clubhouse and in the middle of the site, which provides an outdoor amenity with playground equipment and barbecues.

### ***Building Form and Density Standards***

Table 1 below compares development standards for the existing SC zone and the proposed HR zone. The maximum permitted building height in the HR zone is 60 feet. The maximum building height proposed is 39 feet, 6 inches for the three (3) apartment buildings, 24 feet, 3 inches for the three (3) carriage buildings, and 23 feet for the clubhouse.

In the HR zone, the maximum density is 22 dwelling units/acre within the Resource Protection Overlay (RPO) zone and 29 dwelling units/acre outside of the RPO zone. The subject property is located within the RPO zone and is proposed to develop at the maximum density permitted. Section 10-30.20.050 of the Zoning Code (Page 30.20-7) allows for the use of a density bonus, which is an increase in residential units over the maximum residential density permitted, when at least 10 percent of the proposed dwelling units are designated affordable. The Developer has agreed, as evidenced by the attached draft Development Agreement, to develop 14 percent of the proposed dwelling units as affordable. In accordance with Table 10-30.20.050.A of the Zoning Code (Page 30.20-8), this provides for a density bonus of 27 percent. The following formula was used in the implementation of the density bonus:

The development has a maximum density of 88 units (22 du/ac x 4.02 ac) and provides 12 units (14 percent) affordable to category 1 households, the density bonus is 23 units (27 percent), calculated as  $88 \times .27 = 23$  units.

When the density bonus is added to the maximum permitted density, the subject property is entitled to develop 111 units.

The subject property has two street frontages, Beulah Boulevard and University Heights Drive North, and backs up to Interstate-40 Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) right-of-way. The setbacks applied to the development of this site are as follows: 10-foot front setback along University Heights Drive North, 15-foot rear setback along Beulah Boulevard/Sinclair Wash, and 5-foot side setback along Interstate-40 ADOT right-of-way.

**Table 1 – Comparison of Development Standards**

Standard	Existing Zone (SC)	Proposed Zone (HR)
Acres	4.02	4.02
Total Resource Protection Land (acres)	4.02	4.02
Maximum Building Height (feet)	25	60
Maximum Coverage	0.8 FAR	50%
Building Placement Requirements (Minimum Setbacks):		
Front (feet)	15	10 (second floor and below) 15 (above second floor)
Side (feet)	15 (adjacent to residential) 0 (all other uses) 10 (exterior)	5 (interior lots) 5 (corner lots, interior) 5 (corner lots, exterior)
Rear (feet)	15 (adjacent to residential) 0 (all other uses)	15
Minimum Open Space (%)	15 (when part of mixed-use development or planned residential development)	15
Density Requirements:		
Minimum (du/ac)	0	13
Maximum, Outside RPO (du/ac)	13	22
Maximum, Inside RPO (du/ac)	13	29

**Parking**

Table 10-50.80.040.A of the Zoning Code (Page 50.80-6) establishes the minimum number of parking spaces required for development. Parking for a multi-family development is calculated per unit type provided with different parking standards for market rate units and affordable units. The affordable unit parking standard is intended to be used as an affordable housing incentive. As such it is a reduced requirement from the market rate standard. The Developer is not proposing the use of the affordable standard and has instead used the market rate standard to calculate the required parking as follows:

Unit Type	Parking Standard (per unit)	Number of Units Provided	Parking Required
Studio	1.25	9	11.25
1 Bedroom	1.5	54 (includes carriage units)	81
2+ Bedroom	2.0	48	96
Guest Space for Multi-Family Dwelling	0.25 per each 2+ bedroom unit	48	12
<b>Total</b>			<b>200.25</b>

In accordance with Section 10-50.80.060.A.1 of the Zoning Code (Page 50.80-12), a parking reduction up to 10 percent may be approved for any use within one-quarter of a mile of a bus stop. Currently, there is a stop for Route 4 of the Mountain Line service line located approximately one-fifth of a mile from the intersection of University Heights Drive North and Beulah Boulevard. The Developer has proposed to take advantage of this allowed reduction and reduce the required parking by 11 spaces (5.5%). The total on-site parking provided for this development is 189 spaces, which is comprised of 75 garage

PREZ 2013-0002  
October 23, 2013

spaces, 114 surface spaces, and 7 accessible spaces. A final parking analysis done with the review of a more detailed site plan submittal will ensure that all parking spaces and drive aisles meet the minimum dimension standards.

## **Design Review**

### ***Site Planning Standards***

In accordance with Section 10-30.60.030 of the Zoning Code (Page 30.60-2), the Applicant conducted a site analysis, a copy of which is attached to this report, that considers the topography of the site, solar orientation, existing/native vegetation types and relative quality, view corridors, climate, subsurface conditions, drainage swales and stream corridor, and the built environment and land use context. Implementation of the findings of the site analysis will be ensured during the review of a more detailed site plan submittal.

### ***Pedestrian and Bicycle Circulation Systems***

On-site pedestrian circulation is provided through an extensive network of walkways. These walkways are designed to on-site connections between several internal functions, including building entrances, parking areas, and open space amenities. In addition, they provide off-site connections to the adjoining public sidewalks and Flagstaff Urban Trail System (FUTS) trail, which can both be used to access nearby transit stops and other non-residential amenities.

While there is no dedicated on-site bicycle circulation system, bicycles can utilize the on-site pedestrian system to gain access to building entrances, open space amenities, and the adjoining public sidewalks and FUTS trail. In accordance with Section 10-30.60.040.A.3 of the Zoning Code (Page 30.60-7) and Section 10-50.80.050 of the Zoning Code (Page 50.80-11), 12 bicycle parking spaces, utilizing a rack system, are being provided on-site.

### ***Parking Lots, Driveways, and Service Areas***

One hundred fourteen (114) surface parking spaces are provided on-site. The majority of these spaces are screened from the public way by the placement of the buildings. The remaining perimeter spaces are setback from the property line and will be screened with landscaping in accordance with Section 10-30.60.050.A.4 of the Zoning Code (Page 30.60-9).

Design standards require new development to minimize the number of curb cuts (i.e. driveways) onto a public street. There are no existing curb cuts along the eastern edge of University Heights Drive North. Three new curb cuts are proposed, two of which are located in alignment with existing driveways/roadways or median breaks. An internal circulation system connects the southernmost curb cut with the northernmost curb cut, which is designed with right in/right out movements only.

The concept plan identifies four residential trash dumpster enclosures located along the main circulation route. Staff will ensure that these enclosures meet city standards for screening, operation, and location during the review of a more detailed site plan submittal.

### ***Compatibility and Architectural Design Standards***

“Scale” refers to similar or harmonious proportions, overall height and width, the visual intensity of the development, and the building massing. The proposed development, at three stories, would be one of the tallest structures in the immediate area. Taken in context to other existing structures in the area, this is not out of character. The residential structures immediately adjacent to the proposed development, across University Heights Drive North, are two stories in height and the Interstate-40/Interstate-17 ramp, immediately north of the proposed development, is approximately 20 feet above the grade of the subject property.

During the review of the conceptual site plan, architectural design standards such as building materials, massing, roof form, and scale were applied and approved by staff. Additional information regarding the architectural design of the building can

PREZ 2013-0002  
October 23, 2013

be found on the elevations (color and line drawing) and building material sample sheet attached to this report. Staff will confirm that any secondary materials and accent colors comprise less than 25 percent of the exterior walls of each elevation during the review of a more detailed site plan submittal.

### **Landscaping**

A preliminary landscape plan, a copy of which is attached to this report, was prepared and submitted with this application. The plan has been accepted as meeting the general intent of the parking lot landscaping, public right-of-way landscaping, open space landscaping, and landscape screening standards found within Section 10-50.60 of the Zoning Code (Page 50.60-1). With the utilization of an affordable housing incentive, landscaping can be reduced in accordance with Section 10-30.20.040.B.5 of the Zoning Code (Page 30.20-7) by no more than 10 percent. The Developer has proposed to use this incentive to reduce the amount of parking area landscaping required; however, they are still providing parking area landscaping beyond the reduced requirement. A final landscape plan will be reviewed at the time of a more detailed site plan submittal.

### **PUBLIC SYSTEMS IMPACT ANALYSIS:**

#### **Traffic and Access**

The site is bound on the south and west by University Heights Drive North, on the east by Beulah Boulevard, and on the north by Interstate-40. Access to the site is provided by University Heights Drive North. There are no vehicular connections to Beulah Boulevard or Interstate-40. With the exception of some minor improvements to deteriorated sidewalks along University Heights Drive North, the adjacent roadways and intersection are fully improved with curb, gutter, sidewalk, and signalization.

A Traffic Impact Statement (TIS) was prepared by the Applicant and demonstrated the anticipated traffic volume generated from the proposed development. The Traffic Engineer reviewed the conceptual site plan and TIS and it was determined that the increased traffic volumes did not meet the threshold for a full Traffic Impact Analysis (TIA), which would have analyzed certain off-site locations and provided recommendations of needed mitigation measures.

#### **Water and Wastewater**

Existing water mains in the area include a 30-inch transmission main in Beulah Boulevard and a 12-inch public main in University Heights Drive North. Individual water service to each building will be provided by the construction of a new 8-inch water main running through the site and connecting to the main in University Heights Drive North. Existing public sewer mains in the area include an 18-inch gravity transmission main in the City-owned parcel, which runs parallel with Sinclair Wash, and an 8-inch public main in University Heights Drive North. Individual sewer service to each building will be provided by the construction of a new 8-inch sewer main running through the site and connecting to the main in the City-owner parcel.

A Water and Sewer Impact Analysis was not required provided the new 8-inch water main connected to the main in University Heights Drive North to create a looped system. A separate analysis performed by the City determined that the existing off-site and proposed on-site water and sewer system infrastructures were adequate to accommodate the proposed development. The analysis further determined that there is adequate system capacity, and additional analysis work would not be required for this project. No off-site infrastructure improvements, outside of those necessary to complete the on-site systems, are required of this development.

### **Stormwater**

A Drainage Impact Analysis and a Drainage Report were prepared for the proposed development. Stormwater runoff will be detained in a series of four Low Impact Development (LID) basins dispersed throughout the site. Stormwater will also be stored in a series of two underground retention/detention basins located underneath parking areas at the eastern and northeastern edge of the site. All stormwater will eventually be released to Sinclair Wash, which runs parallel with the eastern edge of the site. A portion of the proposed apartment buildings is currently located within the FEMA delineated floodplain for Sinclair Wash. The Applicant has designed the site to elevate the buildings above the floodplain and will be pursuing a Letter of Map Amendment to remove them formally from the FEMA floodplain. The Stormwater Manager reviewed the conceptual site plan and Drainage Impact Analysis report and it was determined that there are no downstream impacts associated with the proposed development.

### **Parks and Recreation**

The closest City-owned park to the subject property is Bow and Arrow Park located approximately three-fifths of a mile away. In order to offset the impact of the additional residents on the current park system, it has been recommended, with the concurrence of the Parks Section and the Developer, that the proposed development should include an on-site playground structure, in addition to any amenities provided within the clubhouse, which would be designed to meet the needs of children ages 5 to 12. Staff is confident that the park and recreational needs of the residents of the proposed development will be met through various amenities provided on-site and offset the impacts generated by the proposed development.

### **OTHER REQUIREMENTS:**

#### **Resources**

The subject property is located within the Resource Protection Overlay zone as defined by Section 10-50.90.020.A of the Zoning Code (Page 50.90-2). There are no defined floodplain or slope resources on-site. The Natural Resource Protection Plan (NRPP) prepared by the Applicant, a copy of which is attached to this report, identifies 489 total forest tree points on-site. In accordance with Table 10-50.90.060.A of the Zoning Code (Page 50.90-7), forest resources within a residential development must be protected at a 50 percent threshold. This threshold can be reduced with the utilization of an affordable housing incentive. In accordance with Table 10-30.20.040.B of the Zoning Code (Page 30.20-6), forest resource protection thresholds can be reduced by 45 percent when 14 percent of the proposed units are being developed as category 1 affordable. Using this reduction, the forest resource protection threshold that is applied to this development is 27.5 percent. The NRPP proposed to save 135 forest tree points, which is 27.61 percent of the total on-site forest tree points. The NRPP is in conformance with the Zoning Code resource protection standards.

#### **Citizen Participation**

Public hearings before the Planning and Zoning Commission and the City Council are conducted in conjunction with any request for Zoning Map amendment. In accordance with Arizona Revised Statute, notice of the public hearing was provided by placing an ad in the Daily Sun, posting a notice on the property, and mailing a notice to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject site.

As of this writing, staff has received one letter, a copy of which is attached to this report, from the Sinclair Springs Townhomes Owners Association, on behalf of the owners of the forty townhomes immediately south of the subject property. The concerns expressed in the letter were parking and building height, as it pertained to maintaining the views of the mountains.

PREZ 2013-0002  
October 23, 2013

Section 10-20.30.060 of the Zoning Code (Page 20.30-5) required the Applicant for the proposed Zoning Map amendment to conduct a neighborhood meeting prior to the Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing. In accordance with Section 10-20.30.060.F of the Zoning Code (Page 20.30-7), a "Record of Proceedings" of the neighborhood meeting was created and filed. A copy of the record is identified as the Citizen Participation Report and is attached to this report. The neighborhood meeting was held on Friday, September 6, 2013 at 5:00pm in the meeting room of Flagstaff Fire Station 6. Sixteen people attended the meeting; four representing the Developer, two representing the seller of the subject property; and 10 citizens. Project representatives presented general information about the project, including the entitlements required for development, answered questions, and listened to recommendations. The neighborhood meeting notification, meeting, and record of proceedings were conducted in compliance with the requirements of the Zoning Code.

### **DISCUSSION:**

In accordance with Section 10-40.30.040.A.1 of the Zoning Code (Page 40.30-13), the Suburban Commercial (SC) zone: applies in areas with suburban character that are appropriate for neighborhood commercial uses; allows retail and service establishments that supply commodities or perform services meeting the needs of adjacent residential neighborhoods; and ensures that such commercial zones will be compatible with adjacent non-commercial development. The retail and service needs of the University Heights neighborhood is currently met through the convenience store located approximately 0.2 miles away at the northwest corner of Lake Mary Road and Beverly Avenue as well as the Woodlands Village Shopping Center located approximately 0.3 miles away at the northwest corner of Beulah Boulevard and Woodlands Village Boulevard. Both of these retail/service developments are within easy walking and bicycling distance from the subject property and the adjacent neighborhood. This amount of retail/service uses appears to adequately address the day-to-day needs of the neighborhood. The most logical use to replace the Suburban Commercial (SC) zone is the High Density Residential (HR) zone based on the compatibility of a high density residential development with the surrounding existing residential uses and the City's ability to provide public services to the proposed development as demonstrated in the Public Systems Impact Analysis section of this report.

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff believes that the proposed Zoning Map amendment has been justified in light of the proposed Regional Plan amendment and would recommend in favor of amending the Zoning Map for 4.02 acres from the Suburban Commercial (SC) zone to the High Density Residential (HR) zone, subject to the following conditions:

1. The subject property shall be developed in substantial conformance to the entire conceptual plans approved by the Inter-Division Staff (IDS) on September 9, 2013 and as presented to the Planning and Zoning Commission with this amendment request.
2. Prior to building permit submittal, the Property Owner shall combine Coconino County Assessor parcel numbers 112-20-013A, 112-20-014B, and 112-20-015B.

### **ATTACHMENTS**

- Zoning Map Amendment Application
- Current City of Flagstaff Zoning Map
- Vicinity Map for Zoning Map Amendment
- Reason for Request Narrative
- Site Analysis
- Public Hearing Legal Advertisements
- Citizen Participation Plan (Included in PGMG2013-0001 Packet)

PREZ 2013-0002

October 23, 2013

- Citizen Comment Letter
- Draft Development Agreement
- Building Colors and Materials Sample Sheet
- Site Plan Packet:
  - Site Plan
  - Unit Plans
  - Building Plans
  - Elevations (Color and B&W Line Drawing)
  - Preliminary Landscape Plan
  - Natural Resource Protection Plan
  - Preliminary Underground Utilities Plan
  - Preliminary Grading and Drainage Plan
  - Electrical Site Lighting Plan
  - Electrical Site Photometric Plan
  - Electrical Site Lighting Cut Sheets